financial delivery was held back due to a competitive environment in mass market
cigars.

Returns Markets
 Half Year Result Change

2015 2014

Actual
Constant

Currency1

Underlying1
Volume (bn SE) 90 91 -1%  -1%
Market share (%) 26.4 26.5 -10 bps
Net revenue per ‘000 SE (£) 22.77 24.15R -6% +1%
Adjusted operating profit (£m) 1,029 1,080R -5% +1%
Growth Brands % tobacco net revenue 49 41 +810 bps
1  See below for basis of presentation.  R FY14 results restated for a reclassification of markets from Returns Markets South to Growth
Markets.

Industry volumes declined by 2 per cent in Returns Markets.  Good results in Returns North offset
the impact of the weak operating environment in Returns South, such that adjusted operating
profit across Returns Markets was up 1 per cent overall.  We grew net revenue per thousand stick
equivalents by 1 per cent and our market share was broadly stable at 26.4 per cent, in line with
our strategy for managing these markets.  Growth Brands performed well, accounting for 49 per
cent of net revenue (+810 basis points) and growing share from 10.9 per cent to 13 per cent
(+210 basis points).

Returns Markets North
 Half Year Result Change

2015 2014

Actual
Constant

Currency1

Underlying1
Volume (bn SE) 49 48 +2%  -1%
Market share (%) 25.0 25.0 0 bps
Net revenue per ‘000 SE (£) 26.81 28.22 -5% +2%
Adjusted operating profit (£m) 719 728 -1% +4%
Growth Brands % tobacco net revenue 52 45 +700 bps
1  See below for basis of presentation.

Net revenue per thousand stick equivalents increased by 2 per cent and adjusted operating profit
was up 4 per cent.  Growth Brands generated 52 per cent of tobacco net revenue, up from 45 per
cent, and we held our market share at 25 per cent.

Country Performance

UK Portfolio initiatives continue to reinforce our leading position.  Our overall market share
was down but the trend is improving with our Growth Brands share up in the second
quarter. We grew the Lambert & Butler brand franchise with L&B Blue and continued to

[…]

condensed set of financial statements for the six months ended 31 March 2015 should be read in
conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014 which
have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as
adopted by the European Union.

Except as described below, the Group’s principal accounting policies used in preparing this
information are as stated in the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2014,
which are available on our website www.imperial-tobacco.com .

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

The following standards became effective for the current reporting period:

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

Only the application of IFRS 11 had a material effect on the net assets or results of the Group.
The impact on the Group’s results and net assets is as follows:

Income Statement
6 months ended
31 March 2014

Year ended
30 September 2014

£ million unless otherwise indicated
Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Revenue 12,717  (83) 12,634  26,625  (165) 26,460
Duty and similar items (6,094) -  (6,094) (12,928) -  (12,928)
Other cost of sales (4,127) 35  (4,092) (8,422) 71  (8,351)
Cost of sales (10,221) 35  (10,186) (21,350) 71  (21,279)
Gross profit 2,496  (48) 2,448  5,275  (94) 5,181
Distribution, advertising and selling
 costs (974) 7  (967) (1,946) 17  (1,929)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (326) -  (326) (638) -  (638)

Other expenses (197) 20  (177) (627) 32  (595)
Administration and other expenses (523) 20  (503) (1,265) 32  (1,233)
Operating profit 999  (21) 978  2,064  (45) 2,019
Investment income 266  -  266  517  (1) 516
Finance costs (617) 1  (616) (1,061) 2  (1,059)
Net finance income/(costs) (351) 1  (350) (544) 1  (543)
Share of profit of investments
 accounted for using the equity
 method -  11  11  -  49  49
Profit before taxation 648  (9) 639  1,520  5  1,525
Taxation (271) 6  (265) (69) (11) (80)
Profit for the period 377  (3) 374  1,451  (6) 1,445

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 366  -  366  1,422  -  1,422
Non-controlling interests 11  (3) 8  29  (6) 23

Balance Sheet
6 months ended
31 March 2014

Year ended
30 September 2014

£ million unless otherwise indicated
Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Non-current assets:
Intangible assets 16,877  (512) 16,365  15,859  (525) 15,334
Investments accounted for using
 the equity method -  528  528  -  577  577
Other non-current assets 2,591  (30) 2,561  2,844  (31) 2,813
Current assets 8,070  (126) 7,944  7,306  (123) 7,183
Total assets 27,538  (140) 27,398  26,009  (102) 25,907
Current liabilities (9,473) 79  (9,394) (7,813) 76  (7,737)
Non-current assets (13,262) 45  (13,217) (12,719) 12  (12,707)
Total liabilities (22,735) 124  (22,611) (20,532) 88  (20,444)
Net assets 4,803  (16) 4,787  5,477  (14)  5,463
Equity
Share capital 104  -  104  104  -  104
Share premium and capital
 redemption 5,836  -  5,836  5,836  -  5,836
Retained earnings (1,377) -  (1,377) (756) -  (756)
Exchange translation reserve 186  -  186  (119) -  (119)
Non-controlling interests 54  (16) 38  412  (14) 398
Total equity 4,803  (16) 4,787  5,477  (14) 5,463

The effect in the six months ended 31 March 2015 has been to reduce revenue and operating
profit by £82 million and £26 million respectively, but increase share of profit of investments
accounted for using the equity method by £17 million. Profit attributable to owners of the parent
and earnings per share are unaffected by this change.

Other new standards
Other standards and interpretations issued, but not yet effective, are not expected to have a
material effect on the Group's net assets or results.

2  Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The Group makes estimates and judgements regarding the future. Estimates and judgements are